
 
 
 

Annual Meeting 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Date Friday 14 June 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Mountsett Crematorium Meeting Room, Mountsett 
Crematorium, Dipton 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.   

2. Membership of the Joint Committee.   

3. Appointment of Chair for the Ensuing year.   

4. Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Ensuing year.   

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2013.  (Pages 1 - 6) 

6. Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report.   
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

7. Forward Plan 2013/14.  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

8. Annual Governance Statement.  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services & 
Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

9. Revenue Outturn Report for Year Ended 31st March 2013.   
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services & 
Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 
 
 

P.T.O. 

 
 
 



10. Small Bodies Annual Return and Statement of Accounts 2012/13.  
(Pages 33 - 60) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services & 
Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
6 June 2013 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council: 
 
Councillors: A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn, T Nearney, 
W Stelling, O Temple (Chairman) and B Stephens 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Ord, M Charlton, P Ronan, 
D Davidson, P Mole and J Lee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Stephenson Tel: 03000 269712 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Farnham Room 1/51, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 25 April 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors A Bainbridge 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Charlton, J Lee, P Ronan and D Davidson 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hogdson, J Hunter, J Nicholson 
(Durham County Council) and Councillors K Dodds, P Mole and M Ord. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
5 Review of Terms of Reference  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided members with updates/amendments to the terms of reference of Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee, further to recommendations made by external audit. 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee advised that the amended terms of reference had been 
approved by Durham County Council at its meeting on 20th March 2013 following 
agreement by Legal Departments at both Durham County Council and Gateshead Council. 
It was noted however that Gateshead Council were yet to determine whether the revised 
terms of reference were to be agreed by full council and therefore the Joint Committee 
were recommended to approve the terms of reference subject to approval by Gateshead 
Council. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
6 Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager reported upon the number of cremations which had 
been undertaken during the last quarter of 2012/13, noting that there had been an increase 
of 40 (11%) on the comparable period last year. It was noted that there was an error 
contained in paragraph 3 of the report which related to the total number of cremations 
undertaken in the year to 31 March 2013, the Bereavement Services Manager advised that 
the figures should read 1,404 not 1,413 as stated in the report with an increase of 146 not 
155. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager went on to detail further performance related data 
relating to memorial plaques including the number and value of sales in the last quarter of 
2012/13, compared to the same period in the previous year. 
 
Moving on to operational matters the Bereavement Services Manager advised that 
following the last meeting further work had been undertaken to explore options for the 
replacement of the Superintendent and Registrar. It was reported that since that meeting 
the Superintendent and Registrar at the Central Durham Crematorium would be leaving his 
post, with effect from the 31 May 2013. Subsequently a meeting had been convened 
between the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of both joint committee’s, although the Vice Chair of 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee could not attend on the day. The following 
options had been considered: 
 

i. Joint Management Arrangements over the two Crematorium. 
ii. Support via an SLA with DCC Bereavement Services 
iii. Replacement for the Superintendent and Registrar. 

 
Following those discussions it was proposed that replacements for the Superintendent and 
Registrar posts be sought independently. In addition it was proposed that an additional 
Cremator Attendant be appointed at Mountsett to ensure the efficient and effective running 
of the Crematorium. This would also require an addition of £20,400 to be added to the 
Employee budget. 
 
Moving on the Bereavement Services Manager advised it had been proposed to appoint a 
Business Administration Apprentice. Details of the costs of the scheme were outlined within 
the report. 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee then provided an update regarding the Pre-Payment 
Cremation Bond scheme and FSA registration. It was reported that following further advice 
which had been sought from specialist consultants – Bovill – the Council’s application for 
FSA registration had been withdrawn due to the potential wider implications regarding 
Durham County Councils regulated activities.  

Page 2



Full details of Bovill’s response, was included in the report. The Head of Finance (Financial 
Services) advised that the scheme now represented too high a risk and that the Central 
Durham Crematorium had agreed to withdraw their interest in establishing a scheme at 
their meeting on 24 April 2013. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to advise that the Joint Committee 
would be making a donation of £4,333 to St Oswald’s Hospice, Gosforth from the 
Recycling of Metal’s Scheme. Arrangements would be made for the presentation of the 
cheque. 
 
Details were then provided regarding proposals to introduce Coffin Footplate’s following an 
incident which had occurred at another crematorium, which resulted in a coffin being 
cremated in error. The introduction of a footplate would further minimise the risk of such 
error occurring at Mountsett Crematorium, where procedures would have prevented this 
occurring in any event. It was noted that this was a small change in operational processes 
which would add a small / minimal cost to Funeral Directors in the form of a small plaque. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to provide an update in respect of the 
Service Asset Management Plan and works which had been completed during 2012/13. It 
was reported however that a number of works had not been fully completed during the year 
however, would be done so by 30 April 2013. 
 
Councillor Charlton asked if the number of cremations had increased due to a higher death 
rate or due to the popularity of the crematorium. In response the Bereavement Services 
Manager advised that the current death rate was high, however due to the economic 
climate families were often looking for the most competitive prices and were using 
crematoria out of their local area, therefore the increase was likely to be as a result of both 
as the Mountsett and Durham Crematorium fees were believed to be the lowest in the 
region. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be noted and approved. 
 
7 Reserves Policy  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set 
out a proposed Reserves Policy for the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy 
see file of Minutes).   
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that guidance notes issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on Reserves and Balances 
had made recommendations to the determination and to the adequacy of Local Authority 
Reserves.  This had been used as a basis on which to develop the Reserves Policy for the 
Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Taking in to account the information published it was proposed that the Reserves Policy of 
the Mountsett Cremtorium Joint Committee be as follows: 
 
1. To set aside sufficient sums in Earmarked reserves (Cremator and Repairs 

reserves) as is considered prudent for the anticipated known area of future 
expenditure. As a minimum, the strategy of the Joint Committee should be to 
increase the value of the Cremator earmarked reserve to circa £1m in the medium 
term to cover future liabilities. 

 
2. Create and maintain a General Reserve of at least 30% of the Joint Committee’s 

income budget. (This is based on a risk assessment identifying Income as the 
highest financial risk element to the Joint Committee). 

 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) then went on to outline that the 2013/14 revenue 
budget agreed by members incorporated an income budget of £716,500. In line with the 
proposed reserve policy as indicated above, this would require a General Reserve, balance 
of £214,950 (30%). He advised therefore in order to create a General Reserve, it was 
proposed that £214,950 be transferred from the Cremator Reserve as part of the year end 
accounting for, 2012/13 leaving a revised, balance of £333,243 in the Cremator 
Replacement Reserve. 
 
Councillor Temple raised a query with regard to point 10 of the report and asked what the 
current timeframe was for the replacement of cremators and whether the current strategy / 
contributions to the reserve were in line with this. The Head of Finance (Financial Services) 
advised that notwithstanding any further capital investments arising form the Asset 
Management Plan, based upon current performance it was estimated that within 3 to 5 
years there would potentially be adequate funds in the cremator replacement reserve and 
that was well within the life of the existing cremators. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
8 Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Provisional Outturn - Revenue  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set 
out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013, together 
with the provisional outturn position for 2012/13, highlighting areas of over / under spend 
against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.  
 
It further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2012 
and the provisional position as at the year ended 31 March 2013 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the outturn was showing a provisional year end surplus 
(before transfer to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of 
£311,584 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £270,448, £41,136 more than the 
budgeted position. Details of the variances by subjective analysis area were contained in 
the report. 

Page 4



In conclusion he advised that the joint committee were in a strong financial position and 
could confidently continue to make key capital investments over the forthcoming year. 
 
Councillor Charlton raised a query with regard to the distributable surplus and asked for 
some clarification regarding the 65% - 35% split. The Head of Finance (Financial Services) 
advised that the split was determined by the original investment made by each authority 
and that this was reflected in the Terms of Reference Agreement considered earlier in the 
Agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
9 Annual Internal Audit Report 2012/13  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which presented the 
Annual Internal Audit Report for 2012/13. The report further detailed Internal Audit and Risk 
Services to be provided in 2013/14. 
 
The Audit Manager advised that based on the work undertaken, a Substantial Assurance 
opinion had been issued on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating 
across the Joint Committee in 2012/13. It was also reported that there was no significant 
weaknesses that warranted inclusion in the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
10 Response to the 2012/13 Internal Audit Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
presented the response to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Internal Audit 
Report for 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) reported that whilst the crematorium had 
received a substantial assurance rating from the Inetrnal Audit service, the Internal Audit 
report had highlighted 3 issues with low risk rating / classification and 1 advisory 
recommendation. As such, those recommendations identified had been incorporated in an 
action plan. Two of the four actions had already been implemented. The other two 
recommendations were scheduled for completion during May and a further update would 
be provided to the Joint Committee in June 2013 as part of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 5



11 Such Other Business.  
 
Councillor Temple added his thanks to Members and officers of the Joint Committee and 
wished those standing for re-election the best of luck and to those who were not, his best 
wishes for the future. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee with an update 

relating to performance and other operational matters. 
 

Performance Update: 
 

Number of Cremations: for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 May 2013 

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 April 
2013 to 31 May 2013 inclusive, with comparative data in the same periods last year:- 

 2012/2013 2013/2014 Change 

 Period 
[Apr-May] 

Period 
[Apr-May] 

 

APRIL 105 112 +7 
 

MAY 110 103 -7 
 

TOTAL 215 215 0 

 
     Gateshead    50 
     Durham  138  
     Outside Area    27 
     Total   215  

 

3. In summary there were 215 cremations undertaken during 1 April 2013 to 31 May 

2013, which is the same as in the comparable period last year. 
 

Memorials 
 

4. The table below outlines the number and value (exc. VAT) of the memorials sold in 
the first two months of 2013/14 compared to the same period the previous year 
(2012/13).  

  

 Period [Apr-May] 2012/2013  Period [Apr-May] 2013/2014 

 Number                   £ Number                      £ 

Large Plaques       4                   1312.00      3                      984.00 

Total       4                   1312.00 3                     984.00 
 
5. In summary, in the period 1 April to 31 May  the number and value of memorials sold 

were 4 / £1312.00 in 2012/13, compared to 3 / £984.00 in 2013/14 – a decrease  
of £ 328.00 over the comparative period last year. 

 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
14  June 2013 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Performance 
and Operational Report  
 

    

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention and 
Exhibition 2013 
 
6. The Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention 

and Exhibition is to be held at Forest Pines Hotel, North Lincolnshire on 30 September 
to 2 October 2013.  It is proposed that the Bereavement Services Manager and the 
Chair attend this conference to represent Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 

 
Operational Matters 
 

Staffing 
 

7. As Members will recall, at the meeting held on 25 April 2013, it was agreed that a 
replacement for the Superintendent and Registrar be advertised/progressed. 

 

8. Members should note that an updated job description has been completed and 
arrangements made to advertise the post both locally / regionally and nationally via 
the appropriate trade press. Recruitment will be undertaken during June/early July. 

 

9. It is proposed that once the Superintendant post is filled, then the additional 
Crematorium Attendant post approved at the previous meeting also will be advertised. 

 

10. I am pleased to announce that recently one of the trainee cremator operators has 
passed their training and examination scheme for crematorium technician and are 
now fully qualified cremator operator. 

 

11. Members will also recall that, at the meeting held on 25 April 2013, it was agreed (to 
further ensure business continuity for the longer term) to the employment of a 
Business Administration Apprentice.  

 

12. Members should note that a job description has now been completed and forwarded 
to Human Resources in order to advertise the post and take advantage of the new 
school leavers.  Recruitment will be undertaken during July for this post. 

 
Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) Update 
 

15. I am pleased to report that all of the urgent / essential works identified in the SAMP 
have now been completed namely:- 

 

• Provision of x1 additional accessible car parking bay 

• Adjustment to paving to office entrance to overcome 30mm step 

• Improvements to signage in the chapel lobby 

• Assess means of escape strategy 

• Provision of additional seating with arm rests and differing heights within public 
and clergy rooms 

• Removal of timber threshold on exit route doors 

• Provision of accessible WC for public that can be accessed internally 

• Upgrade to existing ambulant WC’s with contrasting grab rails 

• The installation of the BACAS computer software system 

• Assess means of escape strategy  

• Install Emergency Lighting System 

• Install Fire Alarm System (L2 standard). 

Page 8



 

16.  During the coming year, further SAMP related works are scheduled for completion 
namely:- 
 

• Repair to paths and external pedestrian paved areas 

• Upgrade and paint handrail 

• Renew South perimeter (main road) fence 

• Renew hot water heaters 

• Replacement of carpets throughout 

• Replacement of curtains in chapel area 

• Replacement of blinds 

• Provide order of service from Wesley music system 

• Provide tribute screen for services. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
17. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee  consider and 

agree: 
 

• The content of this report with regards to current performance of the crematorium. 

• The current situation with regards to the sale of Memorial Plaques 

• To agree to the attendance of The Bereavement Services Manager and the chair 
at the yearly Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management Conference 

• Note the current situation with regards to the various Staffing issues outlined in the 
report 

• Note the update in terms of works completed and 2013/14 works underway with 
regards to the Service Asset Management Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:     Graham Harrison   -   03000 265 606  

Page 9



 

 
 
Finance  
As identified in the report. 
 
Staffing 
 
There are no implications. 
 
Risk 
 
There are no implications 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
There are no implications. 
 
Accommodation 
 
There are no implications. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
There are no implications. 
 
Human Rights 
 
There are no implications. 
 
Consultation 
 
None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the content of the report in 
advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
Procurement 
 
There are no implications 
 
Disability Issues 
 
There are no implications 
 
Legal Implications 
 
As outlined in the report 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 10



 

Mountsett Crematoria Joint Committee 
 
 

14 June 2013 
 
Forward Plan 2013 / 2014 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals with regards to a suggested 
forward plan of meetings of the Joint Committee for the remainder of 2013 / 14. 

 
 
Forward Plan 2013 / 2014 


[...]
rpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for the year April 2012 to March 2013. The AGS will need to be formally 
approved by Members as part of the consideration of the Statement of Accounts and 
Small Bodies in England Annual Return 2012/13 and is attached at Appendix 2. 

Background 

2 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
 public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
 efficiently and effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government 
 Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in a way which 
 functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and          
effectiveness. 

 
3 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its 
affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements 
for the management of risks. 

 
4 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee has adopted and operates under (via 

Durham County Council, its lead Authority), a code of Corporate governance which 
is consistent with the principles of the 2007 CIPFA/SOLACE Framework – 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) explains how the Joint Committee complies with this code and also 
meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit regulations 2011 in relation to an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control. 

 
5 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulation 4(3), the AGS will need to be 

formally signed by the Chair and Treasurer (Durham County Council’s Corporate 
Director: Resources) to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee and published 
as part of the Moun
[...]
developing 
its arrangements.  
 
The Internal Audit Section sought further assurance, via its annual plan of work and 
review of key systems.  
 
As a result, Internal Audit has provided Substantial Assurance on the Joint 
Committee’s System of Internal Control, highlighting only 4 very minor governance 
and internal control issues (categorised as low (3) /advisory (1)), with none of these 
issues warranting comment within the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

6 Declaration of Those Charged with Governance 
 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the system of internal control by the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee and are satisfied that plans to address 
weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system is in place. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SIGNED: 

 

 

 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Don McLure, CPFA 

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

14 June 2013 

 

Page 26



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

14 June 2013 
 
Revenue Outturn & Statement of Accounts 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2013 
 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Small Bodies in England Annual 
Return (attached at Appendix 2) and supporting Statement of Accounts (attached at 
Appendix 3) for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the financial year ended 
31 March 2013. The report also includes details of the outturn position against the 
approved budgets for 2012/13. 

Background 

2 The Annual Return will be subject to external audit by the Joint Committee’s 
appointed external Auditors – BDO LLP.  The audit will commence 8 July 2013.  On 
completion, the auditor’s report will be reported to the Joint Committee and will be 
incorporated into a published Statement o
[...]
nts the Interest receivable relative to the reserve. 
 
 The retained reserves of the Joint Committee as at 31 March 2013, is £586,602.  

This represents an in year increase of £140,819 (approximately 32% over the 
balances held at 31 March 2012). 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 

11  It is recommended that:- 
 

• Members of the Joint Committee note the April 2012 to March 2013 Income 
and Expenditure within the Revenue Financial Monitoring Report and 
subsequent year balance of reserves. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Paul Darby, Head of Finance – Financial Services 
Tel:  03000 261 930 

Page 31



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

Full details of the year to date and outturn financial performance of the Mountsett 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report. 

Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Superintendent 
and Registrar. The outturn has been produced taking into consideration all spend to date 
and year end accounting requirements.  This, together with the information supplied by the 
Superintendant and Registrar, should mitigate any risks with regards to challenge and 
review of the financial outturn position of the Joint Committee. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Duty 

There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 

There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 

None.  However, officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the conten

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett 
Crematorium Meeting Room, Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Friday 14 June 2013 
at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, I Jewell, T Nearney and W Stelling 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Ord, P Ronan, D Davidson and J Lee 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Dearden, O Milburn and B 
Stephens (Durham County Council) and Councillors K Dodds, M Charlton and P Mole 
(Gateshead  Council). 
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
 
3 Membership of the Joint Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Joint Committee’s membership for the municipal year 2012/13 be noted. 
 
 
4 Appointment of Chairman for the Ensuing year 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor O Temple be appointed as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Ensuing year 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillors K Dodds be appointed as the Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
 
6 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
7 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report 
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
With regards to performance the Bereavement Services Manager advised that during the 
period 1 April 2013 to 31 May 2013, 215 cremations had been undertaken, which was the 
same number as in the comparable period 2012/13. The Bereavement Services Manager 
explained that there had been some down time at the Crematorium due to necessary 
building works, and this had resulted in some cremations not being able to be undertaken 
during the period. 
 
Moving on the Bereavement Services Manager advised that during the same period, 3 
memorial plaques had been sold. This was a reduction in 1 compared to the same period 
in 2012/13. 
 
Details were then provided regarding the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition 2013 which was to be held on 30 
September to 2 October 2013. The Bereavement Services Manager and Chairman of the 
Joint Committee would attend the event. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to provide an update in respect of 
staffing issues. He advised that following the previous meeting the job advert to fill the 
Superintendent and Registrar’s position had been advertised internally, however would 
also be subject to an external advert prior to the position being filled. 
 
It was reported that once the above position had been filled, further adverts would be 
placed for the Crematorium Attendant. The Business Administration Apprentice post was 
also due to be advertised shortly. 
 
In conclusion the Bereavement Services Manager provided an update in respect of the 
Service Asset Management plan (SAMP). It was reported that all of the urgent / essential 
works identified had now been completed and details of those areas of work were 
contained within the report.   
 
 



In addition to those areas of completed work, further SAMP related works were scheduled 
for completion during the year including: 
 

• Repair to paths and external pedestrian paved areas 

• Upgrade and paint handrail 

• Renew South perimeter (main road) fence 

• Renew hot water heaters 

• Replacement of carpets throughout  

• Replacement of curtains in chapel area 

• Replacement of blinds 

• Provide order of service from Wesley music system 

• Provide tribute screen for services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of report and subsequent updates be noted. 
 
 
8 Forward Plan 2013/14 
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out proposals with regards to a suggested forward plan of meetings of the Joint 
Committee for the municipal year 2013/14. 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that the list of business to be conducted 
by the Joint Committee was not exhaustive and further items of business may be 
considered throughout the course of the year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed schedule of meetings as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 
 
 
9 2012/2013 Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
provided details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year April 2012 to 
March 2013.  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that the Internal Audit had provided 
Substantial Assurance on the Joint Committee’s system of internal control as reported at 
the previous meeting held in April 2013. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration within the 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Return. 



10 Revenue Outturn Report for Year Ended 31st March 2013  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources which sought approval of the Small Bodies in 
England Annual Return and supporting Statement of Accounts for Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee for the financial year ended 31st March 2013. The report further included 
details of the outturn position against approved budgets for 2012/13 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) proceeded to run through the financial outturn 
position for 2012/13 advising that the final outturn position was broadly in line with the 
provisional outturn position. Details of significant variances were contained within the report 
and duly noted. 
 
With reference to the Annual Return and Statement of Accounts it was reported that the 
documents had been prepared in line with CIPFA guidance and was a statutory document. 
The following report sought the approval and signing off of both documents. 
 
Councillor Temple commented that there had been a huge turnaround in the finances of 
the cremator reserve over the last few years and he was happy to see that the 
Crematorium was in a much stronger financial position for future replacement of cremators. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the April 2012 to March 2013 Income and Expenditure within the Revenue Financial 
Monitoring Report and subsequent year balance of reserves, be noted. 
 
 
11 Small Bodies Annual Return and Statement of Accounts 2012/13 
 
The Joint Committee considered the joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
sought approval of the Small Bodies Annual Return and Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) explained that the Annual Return for the year 
ended 31 March 2013 required the signature of the Chairman on behalf of the Joint 
Committee following its approval. The Annual Return would then be submitted to the 
External Auditors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Small Bodies Annual Return and Statement of Accounts 2012/13 be 

approved. 
(ii) That the Small Bodies Annual Return by signed by the Chairman of the Joint 

Committee. 
 
 
 
 



12 Car Parking Passes 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the Joint Committee (Durham County Council only) to 
forward car registration details to L Stephenson, Committee Services Officer in order for 
car parking passes to be issued for meetings due to be held at Gateshead Council offices. 
 


